contributory except in respect of dependant’s benefits. The Ministry recognises the expected cost
of these elements on a systematic and rational basis over the period during which it benefits from
employees’ services by payment to the PCSPS of amounts, calculated on an accruing basis. Liability
for payment of future benefits is a charge on the PCSPS. In respect of the defined contribution
schemes, the Ministry recognises the contributions payable for the year.

2. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS

General Fund

£

Taxpayers’ equity at 31 March 2009 under UK GAAP 78,716

Adjustments for IAS 19 Employee Benefits:

Holiday pay accrual (16,293)

Taxpayers equity at 1 April 2009 under IFRS 62,423

Net operating cost for 2008-09 under UK GAAP 1,789,558

Adjustments for IAS 19 Employee Benefits:

Holiday pay accrual 16,293

Cost of capital (503)

Net operating cost for 2008-09 under IFRS 1,805,348

Net cash outflow for 2008-09 under UK GAAP  (1,601,832)

Adjustments for IAS 19 Employee Benefits:

Holiday pay accrual  (16,293)

Holiday pay accrual – increase in creditors  3,809

Net cash outflow for 2008-09 under IFRS  (1,614,316)

3. STAFF NUMBERS AND RELATED COSTS

Employees Self
employed

case
workers

Agency staff 2009-10
Total

2008-09
Total

£ £ £ £ £

Wages, salaries and fees 636,100 168,365 49,312 853,777 917,259

Social security costs 54,195 2,171 – 56,366 61,481

Other pension costs 124,246 – – 124,246 134,474

Total 814,541 170,536 49,312 1,034,389 1,113,214

Legal Services Ombudsman for England and Wales   Annual Report 2009/2010   67

ACCOUNTS

The Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme (PCSPS) is an unfunded multi-employer defined benefit
scheme, OLSO is unable to identify its share of the underlying assets and liabilities. A full actuarial
valuation was carried out as at 31 March 2007. Details can be found in the resource accounts of the
Cabinet Office: Civil Superannuation (www.civilservice-pensions.gov.uk).

For 2009-10, contributions of £124,246 (2008-09: £134,474) were payable to the PCSPS on behalf
of employees at rates determined by the Government Actuary, reviewed every four years following